

LFIR # 2256

	Nambarrast Flavida Danianal II.	wisses Everyotion C		Ct
Project Title	Northwest Florida Regional Hur	ricane Evacuation S	neiter and Comr	nerce Center
Senate Sponsor	George Gainer			
Date of Request	01/06/2020			
Project/Program	Description			
Washington County, we vacuation shelter, em special needs evacued staging space before, evacuation shelters, we	with support from counties across the Flonergency staging area, and commerce content of the state, and after major events. Following the ere unable to re-open as planned due to better sheltering option for all.	enter. This pet-friendly she depending on the area of g past events, Washingtor	ltering facility will se mpact. Emergency County Schools, wi	rve general populatio esponders will have s nich currently serve a
		cutive Office of the G	overnor	
State Agency cont Amount of the No	onrecurring Request for Fiscal	Year 2020-2021		
Type of Funding	<u> </u>	Amount		
Operations		000		
Fixed Capital Outlay				
Fixed Capital Ou	ıtlay	60,000,000		
Fixed Capital Ou Total State Fun	•	60,000,000		
Total State Fun	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	60,000,000		for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in	60,000,000	Percentage	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching f	Percentage	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching f	Percentage	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000	Percentage 100.0 %	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000 00	Percentage	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other	ds Requested t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (in g s Requested (from question #6)	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000 00 00	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguity) Is Requested (from question #6) Is the amount of this request) In order to be a second of the second o	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000 00 00 00 60,000,000 ing? Yes	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co Has this project party of yes, provide the	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguity) Is Requested (from question #6) It he amount of this request) It he amount of this request (inguity) It has been been been been been been been bee	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000 00 00 60,000,000 ing? Yes •	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %	for this project)
Total State Fun Total Project Cos Type of Funding Total State Fund Matching Funds Federal State (excluding Local Other Total Project Co	ds Requested It for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (inguity) Is Requested (from question #6) It has been been been been been been been bee	60,000,000 cluding matching for Amount 60000000 00 00 00 60,000,000 ing? Yes	Percentage 100.0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 100 %	for this project)

If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.



LFIR # 2256

10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		
Other Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Fixed Capital Construc	tion/Major Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning	Planning, engineering services, construction activities, and inspection.	60,000,000
Engineering		
Total State Funds Re	equested (must equal total from question #6)	60,000,000



The purpose of this project is to provide the general and special needs population an evacuation shelter that is also pet-friendly and

LFIR # 2256

11. Program Performance

What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

provides sufficient space for emergency response staging before, during, and after major events.

b.	What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?				
	Planning, engineering, construction, and inspection.				
c.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?				
	Citizens from across the panhandle and the state, depending on the area impacted, will have a safe shelter during times of hurricand evacuation orders. Emergency responders will have sufficient staging areas before, during, and after events, and the region will also benefit from having a centrally located commerce/meeting facility near Interstate 10. Washington County schools will no longer be effected by long-term sheltering use after events. Following Hurricane Michael, local schools were unable to reopen as planned due to the number of displaced residents from Washington and surrounding counties.				
d.	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?				
	All populations will be served by this project, including elderly and special needs. Being a regional facility with a large staging area, thousands of evacuees and first responders will be served.				
e.	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?				
	Washington County will have the ability to shelter local and regional hurricane evacuees without the negative effects on the county's school system. In addition, it is expected that more people will use the shelter knowing that it is pet-friendly. Many people with pets refuse the sheltering option when pets aren't welcome, thus putting themselves in danger. In addition, emergency responders will have a larger, more organized staging area allowing for better communications and centralization of services. Outcome will be measured by the number of evacuees served at the shelter, as well as the number of regional organizations utilizing the centrally-located facility.				
f.	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?				

If the state determines that the performance of the county is not satisfactory, the state shall have the option of immediately terminating the agreement, or notifying the county of the deficiency with a requirement that the deficiency be corrected within a

specified time, otherwise the agreement will be terminated at the end of such time.



LFIR # 2256

Por						
176	questor Contact	Information				
a.	First Name	Karen	Last Name	Shaw		
b.	Organization	Washington County Board of Cou	nty Commission	oners		
c.	E-mail Address					
d.	Phone Number	(850)638-6058	Ext.			
Red	ecipient Contact Information					
a.	Organization	Washington County Board of Cou	nty Commission	oners		
b.	Municipality and	Municipality and County Washington				
C.	Organization Type					
	For-profit E	Entity				
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (3)				
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (4)				
	Local Entity	ty				
	O University of	y or College				
	Other (pleas	se specify)				
d.	First Name	Jeff	Last Name	Massey		
e.	. E-mail Address jmassey@washingtonfl.com					
f.	Phone Number	(850)6386200				
Lo	bbyist Contact I	nformation				
a.	Name	Chris Carmody				
b.	Firm Name	Gray Robinson				
c.	E-mail Address	chris.carmody@gray-robinson.cor	m			